

No. 14-9496

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIJAH MANUEL,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,  
COLORADO, HAWAII, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI,  
MISSOURI, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

|   |                                     |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*                           | LISA MADIGAN                        |
| <i>Solicitor General</i>                      | <i>Attorney General of Illinois</i> |
| BRETT E. LEGNER                               | <i>100 West Randolph Street</i>     |
| <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>               | <i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i>      |
|   | <i>(312) 814-3698</i>               |
| * Counsel of Record                           | <i>cshapiro@atg.state.il.us</i>     |
| [additional counsel listed on signature page] |                                     |

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT. . . . .   | 6           |
| I. Any Constitutional Claim For Malicious<br>Prosecution Is Located Only In The Due<br>Process Clause.. . . .   | 6           |
| A. The Fourth Amendment is an improper<br>fit for a malicious prosecution claim.. . . .   | 6           |
| B. The Due Process Clause is a better fit<br>for a malicious prosecution claim. . . . .   | 10          |
| 1. <i>Parratt</i> and its progeny establish that<br>a due process claim alleging random<br>and unauthorized acts cannot survive<br>so long as there is adequate post-<br>deprivation process. . . . . | 11          |
| 2. Malicious prosecution claims are<br>governed by the <i>Parratt</i> rule.. . . .  | 16          |
| II. Petitioner’s Delayed-Accrual Rule Undermines<br>The States’ Interest In Timely Addressing<br>Officer Misconduct.. . . .   | 22          |

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1984).....   | 11, 16, 17     |
| <i>Allen v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> ,<br>342 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1965).....                             | 11             |
| <i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995). . . . .   | 15             |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep.<br/>Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... | 18             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011). . . . .  | 7              |
| <i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....  | 11, 13         |
| <i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....  | 13             |
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....   | 7              |
| <i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Lieck</i> ,<br>881 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1994). . . . .                        | 8              |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 115 (1992).....                                 | 13             |
| <i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> ,<br>816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016).....                                | 7, 15          |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....  | 13, 14         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Devaney v. Thriftway Mktg. Corp.</i> ,<br>953 P.2d 277 (N.M. 1997), <i>overruled on other<br/>grounds, Durham v. Guest</i> , 204 P.3d 19 (N.M.<br>2009)..... | 19         |
| <i>Ellsworth v. City of Gloversville</i> ,<br>269 A.D.2d 654 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2000). . . . .  | 18         |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....   | 15         |
| <i>Foshee v. S. Fin. &amp; Thrift Corp.</i> ,<br>967 S.W.2d 817 (Tn. App. Ct. 1997).....  | 18         |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 130 (1975). . . . .  | 6          |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....  | 15         |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....  | 9          |
| <i>Gregory v. Town of Pittsfield</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 1018 (1985).....   | 14         |
| <i>Haefner v. Burkey</i> , 626 A.2d 519 (Pa. 1993).....   | 18         |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984). . . .  | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Hunt v. Lawson</i> ,<br>2008 WL 4691052 (Ky. Oct. 23, 2008).....   | 8          |
| <i>Ims v. City of Portsmouth</i> ,<br>32 A.3d 914 (R.I. 2011). . . . .  | 8          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 651 (1977).....   | 11                |
| <i>Julian v. Hanna</i> ,<br>732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013).....                                   | 19, 20            |
| <i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....  | 16                |
| <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> ,<br>590 Fed. App'x 641 (7th Cir. 2015). . . . .          | 1                 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976). . . . .                                       | 14, 21            |
| <i>Miles v. Paul Moak of Ridgeland, Inc.</i> ,<br>113 So. 3d 580 (Miss. Ct. App. 2012). . . . . | 9                 |
| <i>Miller v. Desoto Reg'l Health Sys.</i> ,<br>128 So. 3d 649 (La. App. Ct. 2013).....          | 18                |
| <i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 527 (1981).....  | 2, 11, 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976). . . . .   | 13                |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009). . . . .                                       | 20                |
| <i>Roberts v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> ,<br>842 S.W.3d 246 (Tenn. 1992). . . . .                     | 10                |
| <i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978). . . . .                                    | 7                 |
| <i>Soon Phat L.P. v. Alvarado</i> ,<br>396 S.W.3d 78 (Tx. App. Ct. 2013). . . . .               | 18                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> ,<br>139 P.3d 260 (Cal. 2006).....                 | 9          |
| <i>Spencer v. Peters</i> ,<br>2012 WL 4514417 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2012) . .                      | 19         |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzalez</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 748 (2005).....                      | 13         |
| <i>Tyree v. United States</i> ,<br>417 Fed. App'x 364 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . .                   | 9          |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007). . . . .  | 6, 22      |
| <i>Zinnermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990). . .   | 12, 14, 21 |
| <b>Other Authorities:</b>  |            |
| 54 C.J.S. Malicious Prosecution. . . . .   | 7          |
| Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000). . . . .  | 10         |
| W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on Torts</i><br>(5th ed. 1984).....                   | 7, 8, 10   |
| Restatement of Torts (Second). . . . .   | 9          |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Census of State and Local<br/>Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (2008)..... | 2          |
